Gear pumps
KF 730 … 1500
P
um
p
 t
ec
hn

The noise optimized version of the KF pump is mar-
ked with the special number 197 at the end of the
type key. Pumps with the special number 197 are built
as pumps in combination with an electric motor or
as mounted pumps. The pump in combination with
an electric motor (Fig. 1) does not have an outboard
bearing, so it has to be driven via an elastic coupling.
The mounted pump (Fig. 2) comes equipped with an
outboard bearing to absorb the centrifugal forces such
as those which arise when using a flying pinion. Pumps
for electric motor drives and mounted pumps are sea-
led at the shaft end using a lip-type shaft seal.
Single radial lip-type seal
Sealing materials:
NBR 	 = 1
FKM 	 = 2
Single radial lip-type seal
with outboard bearing
Sealing materials:
NBR 	 = 1
FKM 	 = 2
Fig. 1 Fig. 2
9
Gear pumps
KF 730 … 1500
Type key
KF 730 R F 1 / … DVB .
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
2 Nominal size
730 · 1000 · 1250 · 1500
*	 Measures for noise optimisation are only possible for one rotational direction and only effective for aerated oils or vacuum (only in connection
with seal versions that are suitable for vacuum operation). Can lead to a reduction of delivery rate.
1 Product
3 Direction of rotation
R Right
L Left
B Right and left for reciprocal operation (Continuous operation on request)
4 Mounting
F SAE D 4-hole flange without outboard bearing
G SAE D 4-hole flange with outboard bearing
5 Type of seal
1 Single radial lip-type seal	 NBR
2 Single radial lip-type seal	 FKM
3 Single radial lip-type seal	 PTFE
4 Double radial lip-type seal	 PTFE
7 Double radial lip-type seal	 FKM
9 Single radial lip-type seal	 EPDM
18 Single radial lip-type seal	 FKM
19 Double radial lip-type seal	 NBR
30 Without shaft sealing (O-ring)	 FKM
32 Double radial lip-type seal	 EPDM – not resistant to mineral oil
36 Without shaft sealing	 NBR (O-ring)
40 Mechanical seal (Secondary seals)	 FKM
6 Special number
74 Double radial lip-type seal for vacuum operation, connection borehole G 1/8“ for quench
197 Noise-optimized version for aerated oils*
7 Pressure valve
DVB Pressure relief valve	 3 … 25 bar	 (See also related datasheet pressure valves DV)
DVR Pressure control valve	 3 … 12 bar	 (See also related datasheet pressure valves DV)
8 Housing and cover material
EN-GJL-250 (GG 25)
GJS EN-GJS-400-15 (GGG 40)
10
Gear pumps
KF 730 … 1500
Discharge flow and required drive power
I  Speed = 950 1/min, viscosity = 30 … 100 mm2/s
I  Speed = 1150 1/min, viscosity = 30 … 100 mm2/s
I  Speed = 1450 1/min, viscosity = 30 … 100 mm2/s
I  Speed = 1750 1/min, viscosity = 30 … 100 mm2/s
Pressure in bar Nominal size Pressure in bar
2 4 6 8 10 15 20 25 2 4 6 8 10 15 20 25
662 643 626 609 594 555 520 486 730 4.6 6.9 9.2 11.6 14.0 20.0 26.0 32.0
921 901 886 864 849 801 760 720 1000 7.4 9.3 13.7 15.9 20.3 27.2 35.4 43.6
1160 1140 1121 1103 1084 1041 1000 961 1250 8.5 12.6 16.8 20.7 24.9 35.1 45.3 55.6
1389 1371 1351 1335 1316 1270 1229 - 1500 10.3 15.1 20.0 24.8 29.8 42.0 54.2 -
Discharge flow in l/min Required drive power in kW
Pressure in bar Nominal size Pressure in bar
2 4 6 8 10 15 20 25 2 4 6 8 10 15 20 25
810 791 774 758 743 705 669 636 730 6.4 9.3 12.2 15.0 17.9 25.2 32.5 39.7
1119 1100 1084 1064 1047 1005 969 925 1000 8.8 12.7 17.4 20.6 24.6 34.3 45.2 54.3
1411 1393 1376 1358 1342 1300 1259 1223 1250 12.7 17.6 22.4 27.6 32.3 44.8 57.2 69.4
1682 1666 1651 1634 1616 1575 1534 - 1500 15.4 20.5 26.5 32.6 38.4 53.2 68.4 -
Discharge flow in l/min Required drive power in kW
Pressure in bar Nominal size Pressure in bar
2 4 6 8 10 15 20 25 2 4 6 8 10 15 20 25
1029 1012 995 980 966 930 896 862 730 10.4 14.0 17.6 21.2 24.8 34.0 43.1 52.5
1413 1399 1383 1367 1351 1314 1273 1236 1000 14.6 19.5 24.5 29.5 34.6 47.9 59.5 71.8